

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, August 27, 2002 Council Session

Item G20

#2002-264 - Approving Extension of Interlocal Agreement with Hall County for Keno Games

Fonner Keno, Inc. is the operator of the keno lottery authorized by the City of Grand Island/Hall County Interlocal Cooperation Agreement. The interlocal agreement and operator agreement are each scheduled to expire on December 31, 2003. Fonner Keno has requested that both agreements be extended for five years, with renewal provisions for an additional five years. No other changes to either agreement was requested by Fonner Keno. Modification and extension documents amending both agreements have been reviewd and approved by the City Attorney's office.

Staff Contact: Charlie Cuypers

City of Grand Island City Council

RESOLUTION 2002-264

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island entered into an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement with the County of Hall on March 23, 1993 for the operation and control by the County of a lottery game or games within Hall County; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Interlocal Agreement expires on December 31, 2003; and

WHEREAS, the County has requested that such agreement be amended and extended to December 31, 2008, with an option for an additional five year term.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Modification and Extension of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement by and between the County of Hall and the City of Grand Island to extend and amend the expiration date of the contract to December 31, 2008, with an option for an additional five year term.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska on August 27, 2002.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form ?
August 23, 2002 ? City Attorney